TW_IN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD 3
‘ TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

STATE OF FLORIDA

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

. JACOB D. VARN
SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

MEMORANDUM"-

- TO: Mr. R. E. Jones Jr.,'New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

) . . \'%- . 7/ .
FROM: teve gma%lwgaé?;Bureau of Air Quality

DATE: March 20, 1981

SUBJ: New Wales‘Chémicals; Incl'Applications
to Construct Two Sulfuric'Acid Plants.

Attached is one copy of the applications,
Evaluation and Preliminary Determination, BACT
. and proposed permits to construct two sulfuric
be located at the New Wales Chemicals facility
and County Line Road in Polk County.

Please submit any comments which you wish
concerning this action, in writing, to Willard
Bureau of Air Quality Management.

SS_:daV

original typed .o_n 100% reC).'cIved paper

g:j William Hennessey, Southwest District

Management _
for Permits -

Technical

determination
acid plants to
on Highway 640

to have considered
Hanks of the



~ Public Notice -

: The Department intends to issue permlts to New Wales
Chemlcals Inc. for the construction of two sulfuric acid plants
. -at their chemical complex in Polk County near the inter-

- section of highway 640 and the Polk/Hillsborough County line.
.- The permits will include conditions to assure compllance w1th
“-Chapter 17-2 Florida Administrative Code (F. A C.).

o Any person wishing to file comments on this proposed
actlon may do SO by submitting such comments in wrltlng to

Mr.vW1llard Hanks

Bureau of Air Quality Management .

Florida Department. of Environmental
.~ Regulation : : ~
-.2600 Blair Stone Road °
_'Tallahassee' Florida 32301

Any comments recelved w1th1n thirty days after
publlcatlon of this notice will be considered and noted in the
Department s final determlnatlon

v vAny-person_whose substantlal interest would be affected
by the Department's intended action on these permits  may :
request an administrative hearing by filing a petition as set
- forth in Section 28-5.15 F.A.C. within 14 days of the date of
this notice with: _

Ms. Mary Clark

Office of General Counsel

Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road.

Tallahassee, Florida 32301.



- Technical Evaluation.

Preliminary Determination

| ‘New'Wales Chemical, Inc.

Polk County, Florida

Application Numbers:

AC 53-37829
. AC 53-37830

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management
VCentfal'Air Permitting

March _20'., 1981



I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
A, Applicant |

New Wales Chemicals,-Incit‘
P. 0. Box 1035 o
Mulberry, Florida 33860

'B. Project and Location

~ The applicant proposes to comstruct two sulfuric acid
planUsof the double absorption type. Each plant will have a
maximum production rate of 2750 tons . of 100% sulfurlc ac1d

.per day.

. The plant site is in western Polk County, Florlda at .
Highway 640 and County Line Road UTM coordlnates are 396.6 km

'East and 3078. 9 km North
C. Process and Controls

The principal steps in the process consist. of burning

- sulfur (S) in air to form sulfur dioxide (SO,), combining the

- sulfur dioxide with oxygen (0,) to form Sulf%r trioxide (SO,),
and combining the sulfur trloﬁlde with water (H,0) to form

a solution containing sulfurlc acid (HZSOA) ﬁe chemical

reactions are: :

_S+O = S0, - , In furnace of boiler

2 2
SO +% 0 = SO3 In converter
SO +H O H,SO . In two absorption towers

3 2 2774

The dual absorption process selected by the applicant
is the best demonstrated control technology for SO, emissions
from sulfuric acid plants. The high efficiency ac%d mist
eliminator is the best demonstrated control technology for acid
" mist emissions. These controls will reduce the total emissions
from the proposed sources to a level that it is -in compliance
with New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) requirements ( 40 CFR
60, Subpart H) and State regulationms.



‘II. RULE APPLICABILITY

: The proposed project is subject to preconstructlon review
under the provisions of Chapter 403, .Florida Statutes, and
‘Chapter 17-2, Florlda Admlnlstratlve Code

The proposed proJect location is in the area of influence
of the Hillsborough County particulate matter nonattainment
. area; however, the proposed plants will not emit. particulate
matter, and are therefore exempt from the provisions of
Section 17-2.17, New Source Review for Nonattainment Areas.
The proposed location is in an area designated '"unclassifiable"

for the criteria pollutant particulate matter and attainment for =

the remaining criteria pollutants 1nclud1ng sulfur dioxide.

: The sources comprlse a major emitting facility for sulfur -
- dioxide and sulfuric acid mist as defined in Chapter 17-2,

- because the potential emissions of each exceed 100 tons per

year (TPY). The project is subject to the provisions of Sub-
.section 17-2.05(6) Table II, Emission Limiting Standards, and
Sub-section 17-2.04(6) Preventlon of Significant Deterloratlon
-PSD Review which requires the use of Best Avallable Control
Technology (BACT). . .

- The sources are also subject to the provisions of the
federal New. Source Performance Standard (NSPS) for sulfuric acid
plants, 40 CFR 60, Subpart H. This NSPS has been adopted by
reference in Section 17-2.21. ‘ . '



ftIII. SUMMARY OF EMISSIONS AND AIR QUALITY ANALYSIS
"ZA; Em1s31on leltatlons' '

N The regulated pollutant emissions from the two. sulfurlc
-acid plants are sulfur dioxide, acid mist:and opacity. Organic
* compounds, , nitrogen oxides, nltrosyl sulfuric acid and water

‘vapor may also be present in the em1331ons from the plants.

 Best Available Control Technology (BACT) has been de-

- termined in accordance with Section 17-2.03 for sulfur dioxide,

- sulfuric acid mist and visible emissions from the proposed sources.
- The emission limiting standards selected as BACT and made permit
“conditions are listed below. Justification for the standards
selected is included in Technical Appendix A (attached).

Emission Limiting

Standard S o - : _
. - - (1b/ton of 100% H2SO4 - Emissions Per Plant
- Pollutant IR Produced)~'_ ‘ : (1b/hr)
- Sulfur Dioxide '.. 4 I 458
Acid Mist = 051722
Visible Emission N ~ 10% opacity

. The permitted emissions, including those determined as BACT,
- are in compliance with all applicable requirements of Chapter 17-2
1nclud1ng the adopted New Source Performance Standard (NSPS) re-
requlrements of 40 CFR 60, Subpart H - :

B. Air Qual;ty.Analy31s

An air quality analysis has been performed to evaluate the
impact of the proposed project on ambient concentrations of SO,.
Through the use of dispersion modeling, the analysis con31derea
the impacts of all SO, emitting sources within the New Wales
complex along with th%se sources at other facilities surrounding
the site which may add to the impact from New Wales. Two additional .
facilities which were omitted by the consultant but were added
to the analysis and modeling by the Department were Conserv and
: MObll both in Nichols, Polk County

Results of the analy31s provide reasonable assurance that
the project, as described in the permit and subject to the
conditions therein, will not lead to any violation of Florida
ambient air quallty standards or PSD increments. Details of the
analysis are discussed in the Technical’Appendix B (attached).



STV '.C_ONC-LUSIONS -

. The emission llmlts proposed by the, appllcant of :

-4 pounds of sulfur dioxide per ton of acid produced, 0.15 -
pounds of ‘acid mist per ton of. acid produced, -arid 10 percent
..~ opacity have been determined to be BACT and can be achleved
“M,by the proposed plants. : :

: The permitted emissions from the plants, while each

. plant is at its maximum production rate of 2,750 TPD sulfuric
acid, will not cause or contribute to any vlolatlon of ambient
air quallty standards or. PSD increments.

- The General and Specific Conditions 1lsted in the proposed'
’permlts (attached) will assure compllance w1th all appllcable

- ;requlrements of Chapter 17 2.



TECHNICAL APPENDIX A

BACT Analysis :

A determination of BACT for the two sulfuric acid plants
was made. by the Department on August 20, 1979, and revised
on February 16, 1981, to reflect a greater production rate

projected by the applicant. A copy of the February 16, 1981,
BACT determination follows. »



Pollutant

Sulfuric ACid;

Best Avallable Control Technology (BACT) Determlnatloni
| New Wales Chemlcals Inc. |

Polk County, Florida-

This BACT Determination is a revision of a previous Deter-

mination dated August. 20, 1979. The applicant had proposed

the construction of two ldentlcal double absorption sulfuric

‘acid plants with a combined process input rate of 1320 tons

per day of sulfur. The applicant has submitted applications

to increase the. combined process input rate to 1848 tons per

day of sulfur. This determination: lncorporates the increase -
in process throughput.

. . BACT Determination Requested bv the Applicant:'

SO

2 o 4 1bs/ton 100% H2504 acid'produced‘

Mist ~0.15 1bs/ton 100% H,50, acid produced

Date of Receipt of a Complete'BACT‘Applicatibﬁ:

January 26, 1981

' Date of Publication in the Florida Administrative Weekly:

August 6, 1979

Study Group Memebers:

- There have been no significant technological improvements
" since the original BACT was prepared. The same emission

limitiations apply so a study group was not required.

BACT Determination by the Florida Department of Ehvironmental

Regulation:

s0, ' Emission not to exceed 4.0 #/ton
of 100% H,SO,/attainable with a
double abforption system.

Sulfuric Acid Mist : Emi531ons not to exceed 0.15 #/ton

: ‘ 1007 H,SO,/attainable with a hlgh

effic1%nc§ demister.

Opacity’ ) Not greater than 10 percent.

Test Method ~ As prescribed in EPA NSPS, 40 CFR,

Part 60, Subpart H.



1.Jacob'D, Varn o
‘February 13, 1981
Page Two '

Justification of DER Determination:

" The NSPS for this type of source has not changed since the
original BACT. The emisssions related to the revised process

'.“ throughput will not wviolate any amblent air quality standards.

" Details of the Analy31s May be Obtalned by Contactlng;

Edward Palagyi, BACT Coordinator
Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management )
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee Florida - 32301

The Bureau recommends approval and 31gnature of thlS BACT .
Determination as amended. :

By: o
.\,'// ottt A e
/ySteve Smallwood, éﬁlef BAQM'

Date:

Fideiigy S3.075/
Approved by:
aco . m, Secret

Date:.

v



TECHNICAL APPENDIX B
Air Quality Impact'Ahalysis

- The air’ quallty 1mpact analysis for the: proposed sulfuric

- acid plants was conducted in accordance with air quality modeling
guidelines -established by the U.S. Environmental Protection "

Agency. The long-term impact analysis was conducted with the

AQDM and the-:short-term analysis with the CRSTER and PTMTPW

models. Meteorologlcal data from Orlando for the period

1974-1978 were used in the modellng : :

The follow1ng tables summarize the results of the air .
quality ‘impact analysis for sulfur dioxide and acid mist.

Pollutant " Max. New - , Max;-Imﬁact

o : Source §mpact - of all §ources
S0, ' (ug/m )  (ug/m”) ‘
Annual o 6.5 - 26

24-Hour 590 . 233

.3-Hour 347.0 : 924
Pollutant Max. New Max. Impact

' Source gmpact - of all Squrces

Acid Mist (ug/m™) - (ug/mT)
Annual | 0.13 1

24 -Hour 2.2 5.3(D
3-Hour 13.1 o322

(1) Max. impact of New Wales sources only.

The air quality analysis indicates that the two sulfuric
acid plants can be constructed and operated at a production
rate of 2750 tons per day each with no threat to SO, ambient air
quality standards or PSD increments. The impact of“sulfuric acid
mist resulting from the proposed plants is not considered to be
significant. ‘ :



" .TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING _
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD : -

_ ,_ GOVERNOR
‘,..‘ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 =

~ JACOB D. VARN

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVlRONMENTAL REGULATION
: APPLICANT New Wales Chemlcals : ‘nc. | - o _‘ : PERMIT/CERTIFICATION

~ P. 0. Box 1035 T - NO.AC 53-37829
_Mulber_ry, Florida 133860 " o

 COUNTY: Polk

PROJECT Sulfuric Acid
Plant No. &

L TléxﬁaerTif isZ}isa.led 'under the provisions of Chapter 403 —, Florida Statutes, and Chapter u_
Florida Administrative Cade. The above named applicant, heremafter cailed Permittee, is hereby authorized to-
rform the work or operate the facility shown on the approved drawing(s), plans, documents, and spec:fuztlons attached hereto and

: made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

For the construction of a 2750 TPD double absorption type Sulfuric Acid

. .Plant to be located at Highway 640 & County Line Road, in Polk County,
Florida. The UTM Coordlnates of the proposed plant are 396.6 km E and
3078.9 km N.

Construction shall be in- accordance with the attached permlt application
and plans, documents, and draw1ngs except as otherwise noted on pages .
3 and 4 - "Spec1f1c Conditions" _
Attachments are as follows:

1. Application to Cons_truct Air Pollution Sources, DER. Form l7—l.122(l-6).

2. New Wales Chemicals letter of January 22, l981 (Responses to
technlcal dlscrepanc1es) '

1
PAGE e OF

. OER FORM 17-1.122(63) 1/4 (1/80)

'BOB GRAHAM -

SECRETARY B



‘ERMIT\IO AC 53 37829

APPUCANT New Wales Chemlcals Inc.

GENERAL CONDITlONS.

1._' The terms, conditions, requirements, hmatat:ons. and restrictions set forth herain are “Permit Condmons.. and as'such are bind-

- ing upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to the authority of Section 403.161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee is hereby placed
~ on notice that the deparmment wiil review this permit periodically and may initiate court action for any v:olauon of the "“Permit Con-

ditions”” by the permittes, its agents, employess, servants or represantatives.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processas and operations indicated in the attached drawings or axhibits, Any unautho-
rized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, speclflcanons or conditions of this permit shall constitute grounds.for revoca-
tion and enforcement action by the deuartment.

3, if, far any reason, the permittee does not comply with or wiil be unabie to comply wuth any condition or limitation specifiad in

" - this oermit, the permittee shatl immediately notify and provide the department with the foilowing information: {a) a description of

and cause of non-compiiance; and (b} the peried of non-compliance, including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-
pated time the non-compiiance is expected to continue; and steps being taken to reduce, 2liminate, and prevent recurrencs of the nan-

compliance. The permittes shall be responsible for any and ail damages which mav result and rnav be qub|ect to enfcrcament 3ction by

the department for penaltles or revoeation of this-permit. :

4. As provided in subsection 403.087(6), Fiorida Statutas, the issuancs of this permit does nGt convey any vested rights or sny ax-

', clusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or prwam property or any invasian of personal rights. nor any infringe-
-ment of federal, stata or locai faws or reguiations:

5., This permit is required 10 be pestad in a conspicucus Iocatlon at the work site or source dunng the antire period of construc'lon
ar operation. .

. ‘ 8. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that ail records, nates, monitoring data and ather information re-

lating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are submitted to the department, may be used by the depart- -
ment 3s evidence in any enforcement casa ariging under the Florida Statutes or department ruies, except where such use is proscribed

by Section 403.111, F.S.

7. in the cass of an operation permit, parmittae agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Fiorida Statutas after a
reasonable time for compliancs, nrowded however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or de-
partment rules.

8.  This permit does naot relieve the permittes from liability for harm or injury to human health or weifare, animai, plant, or aguatic
lifa or property and penalities therafors caused by the construction or aoperation of this permitted sourcs, nor does it allow the per-
mittee to cause poilution in-contravention of Florida Stanutés and departmant ruies, axcept whare specifically authorized by an order
from te department granting a variance or exception from department ruies or state statutes.

9. This permit is not transferable. Upon sale or legal transfer of the property ar facility coversd by this permit, the permittes shall
natify the department within thirty (30) days. The new owner must apply for a permit transfer within thirty (30) days. The permittee
shail be liable for any noncompliancs of the permitted sourcs until the transferes applies for and recsives a transfer of permit,

10. The permittes, by acceptancs of this permit, specifically agrees to allow accass to permitted sourcs at reasonabie times by de-
partment personnel presanting credentiais for the purposes of inspaction and testing to determine compliiancs with this permit and
deparument rules.

* This permit does not indicate a-waiver of or approvai of any other depanmom permit that mav be requxred for other aspects of

the total project.

12. This. permit conveys no title to land or water, nor constinitas state recognition or scknowledgement of title, and does not consti-

* turte.authority for the. reciamation of submerged lands unless hersin provided and the necessary title or !easehold interests have been

obtanmd fraom the.state. Qniy the Trumes of the Internai- Improvemant Trust Fund Mmay express state opinion as t0 title..
13. This permit aiso constimtes: ' '
D{I Detarmination of Sest Availabje Control Technologv (BACT)

] Detarmination of Pravention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) .
! Cartification of Comphancs with State Water Quahtv Standards {Section 4Q1, PL 32-500)

E S - . . e -

PAGE 2 QF 4

JERAFORM 17-1,122(83) 2/4 (1/30) -



' .PERMJT NO.: AC = 53-37829 4
© .. APPLICANT: . -New Wales Chemical, Inc.

o SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

H .

10.
11.

12.

This”permit replaces.permit No. AC 53-19049
Maximum operatlon time will be 8,400 hours per year.

Maximum productlon rate will be 2750 tons per day and 114. 6 tons
per hour of 100% sulfuric acid.

The maximum amount of sulfur d10x1de emitted Wlll be 4 1b SO /ton 100%
HZSO4 and 458 lb SO /hr" o

The max1mum amount of H2 4 mist emitted Wlll be 0. 15 1b ac1d
mist/ton. lOOA HZSO4 and 17 2 1b ac1d mist/hr.

Visible emissions shall not exceed 10% opacity.

Sulfur d10x1de emission of the new sulfuric acid plant‘shall.be-

continuously monitored in accordance with the provisions of Para-.
graph 60.84 of 40 CFR 60, Subpart H - Standards of Performance

- for Sulfuric Acid Plants. The applicant shall also comply with all

other appllcable requirements. of 40 CFR 60, Subpart H. Quarterly
reports of excess emissions from this plant will be submltted to
the Department s Southwest District Office.’

While construction is underway and before operating this plant,

a minimum stack extension of 85 feet shall be added to the standby
boiler on operating permit AO 53-5962 to prevent any violation

of the ambient air standards for SOZ; .

Reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive particulate emissions
during construction, such as coating or spraying roads and con-
struction sites used by contractors, will be taken by the applicant.

Construction shall reasonably conform to the plans submitted in
the application.

The applicant shall report any delays in construction and completion
of this plant to the Department's Southwest District Office.

Before this construction permit expires, the sulfuric acid plant

will be tested for visible emissions, sulfur dioxide and sulfuric acid
mist. Test procedures will be EPA reference methods 1,2,3,8, and 9

as published in 40CFR 60, Appendix A, dated July 1, 1978 or by any
other State-approved method. Minimum sample volume and time per run
will be as defined in 40 CFR60 Subpart H. The Department will be
notified 30 days in advance of the compliance test. The test will

be conducted at_permitted production capacity +10%. _

PAGE OF

DER FORM 17-1.122(63) 3/4.(1/80)



13,

@ rermITNO.: - AC  53-37829
' APPLICANT: . New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

14.

15.

Expu-atnon Date:

~

Specific‘Conditions (Con't)

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the conditions of this
construction permit and submit a complete application for an

operating permit to the Department's Southwest District Office
prior to 90 days before the expiration date of this permit. The
applicant may continue to operate in compliance with all terms of this
construction permit untll its explratlon or until issuance of an -
operating permit.

Upon obtaining an operatlng permlt the applicant will be required to
submit periodic test reports on the actual operatlon and emissions of -

. the facility.

Stack sampling facilities will 1nclude the eyebolt and angle

described in Chapter l7 2 23, F.A.C.

Victoria J. Tschinkel,
Secretary

March 1, 1982 . Issued this dayof — .19

- STATEOF FLORIDA
Pages Attached. , DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Signmm )

—PA“GE— 4 OF 4

QER FORM 17-1,122(83) 4/4 (1/80)



- TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD .
_TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

SECRETARY -
: '  STATEOF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
APPLICANT: New Wales Chemicals,. Inma. PERMIT/CERTIFICATION

P. 0. Box 1035 o . : ' NO.AC  53-37830
Mulberry, Florida 33860 '

COUNTY: Polk

PROJECT: Sulfuric Acid
Plant No. 5

i B."T'f mll_assued under the provmons of Chapter . 403 F!orrda Statutes, and Chapter &

Florida Administrative Code. The above named applicant, heremafrer cailed Permittes, is hareby authorized to
rform the work or operate the facility shown on the approved drawmg(s) plans, docurnents, and specifications attached hereto and
mada a part hereaf and specificaily described as follows:

‘For the construction of a 2750 TPD double absdrptidn type Sulfuric Acid
‘Plant to be located at Highway 640 & County Line Road, in Polk County,
Florida. The UTM Coordinates of the proposed plant are 396.6 km E and
3078.9 km N.

Constructlon shall be in accordance with the attached permit application -
and plans, documents, and drawings except as otherwise noted on pages

3 and 4 - '"Specific Conditions" _

Attachments are as follows:

1. Application to Construct Air Pollution Sources, DER Form 17-1. 122(16)

2. New Wales Chemicals letter of January 22, 1981, (Responses to
technical discrepancies).

PAGE CF

TES =A@ 1T 120I83) tid ot 3Q)

BOB GRAHAM .
GOVERNOR -

- JACOB D. VARN "



. -.'PERMI'T NO.. AC .53-'37830;

APPLICANT: New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

' GENERAL CONDITIONS:

" 1. The terms, eondinons requirements, hmltatxons. and restrictions set forth hmm are "“Permit Condmons: and as such are bmd- e
- ing upon the permittes and enforceable pursuant to the authority of Section 403.161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee is hereby placed

on notice that the deparmment will review this permit periodicaily and may initiata court action for any violation of the "‘Permit Con-
- ditions” by the permittee, nts agents, empioyees, servants or represantatives.

2. This permit is vaiid only for the specific processes and operations indicated in the attached drawings or axhibits. Any unsutho-
nzed deviation fram the approved drawings, axhibits, specifications, or conditions of this penmt shail constxtuu grounds for revoca-
tion and enforcement action by the. depamm

3. If, for any reason, the pen'mme does nat comply with or will be unabie to comply with any condition or limitation specified in

- this permit, the permittee shail immediately naotify and provide the department with the foilowing information: (a) a description of
" and cause of nomcompliance: and (b} the period of non-compliance, including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-

pated time the non-compliance is expected to continuse, and steps being takan to reduce, eliminate, and.prevent recurrencs of the non-
compliance. The permittee shall be resnonsnble for any and all damagas which may resuit and may Se ubject (-] enforc-mem acTion dy

"' the department for penalt:es or revacation of this permit.

- 4. As provided in subsaction 403.087 (6), Florida Statutas, the issuance of this permit does nct convey any vested ngms aor any ax-

ctusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or prlvste property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringe=-
ment of federal, state or local iaws or reguiations. :

5. . This permit is required to be posted in a commcuous lmon at the work.site or sourcs during the ermre period of construc'xon .

" or gperation.

6. In accepting this permit, the permittee undarstands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information re-
flating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are submitted ™ the deparuneant, may be used by the depart
ment as evidence in any enforcement case ansmg undar the Florida Statutas or department ruies, excapt where such use is proscnbed
by Section 403,111, F.5. - :

7. In the. case of an operstion psmit, penmttn agress to comply with changss in dwimem rules and Fiorida Statutes after a
reasonable time for compliance, provided, however, the permittee does not. waive any other nghu granted by Fiorida Statutes or de-
partment ruies.

8. This permit does not relisve the pormimc from liability for harm or injury to human health or weifare, animai, plant, or aauatic
lifs or property and penalities therefore caused by the construction or cperation of this permitted: source, nor does it ailow the per-
mittee to cause poilution in contravantion of Florida Statutes and deparumant rules. except whers saecxﬁwlv authorized by an order
from the department grantmq a varianca or exmon from departument rules or sata sETUTES.

9. This permit is not u'ansfnrable. Upon saie or legal transhr of the property or facility covered by this permit, the permittae shall
notify the deparament within thirty (30} days. The new owner must appiy for a permit wansfer within tirty (30) days. The parmittee
shail be liable for any nom-compliance of the permittad sourcs untii the transferee applies for and recsives a transfer of parmit,

10. The.permittas, by accsptancs of this permit, specificaily agrees to allow accass to permittad source at ressonable times by de-
parument personnei pressnting. cradentials for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compilance with this permit and
departmaent ruies.

11. This permit does not indicate a waiver of or approval of any other deparunent psrmit that may be raqulred for other asDecTs of
the total project. .

12. This permit canveys no title to land or water, nor consimtu state recognition or acknowiedgemaent of title, and does nat consti-

" e authority for the reciamation of submerged lands uniess herein provided and the necsssary title or 'aasshold interests have been.

obtined from the stare. Oniy the Trustees of the Intemal !mprovament Trust Fund may: express stat? apinion as to titla..
13. This permit also conmmtas:

lX] 'Determination of Sest Available Controi. Technology (BACT)
] Determination of Pravention of Significant Detarioration (PSD)
! Cartification cf Comphancs with Stats Watar Quahw Standards (Secnon 4Q1, PL 32-500

PAGE 2 OF 4
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ERMIT NO.: AC 53 37830
APNJCANT New Wales Chemlcal Inc.

. SPECIFIC couomous:

1.
2.

10.
11.

12.

. This permit replaces permit No. AC 53-19050"

MaXimum operation time will be 8,400 hours per year'

Maximum production rate w111 be 2750 tons per day and 114.6 tonms

- per hour of 1007 sulfuric acid.

The maximum amount of sulfur dioxide emitted will be 4 lb SO /ton 100%

HZSO4 and 458 1b SO /hr

The- max1mum amount of H SO4 mist emitted w111 be '0.15 1b ac1d

,mlst/ton lOOZ H,SO: and217 2 1b acid mist/hr..

2774
Visible emissions shall not exceed lOZ opac1ty

Sulfur dioxide emission of the new sulfuric acid plant shall be
continuously monitored in accordance with the provisions of Para-
graph 60.84 of 40 CFR 60, Subpart H - Standards of Performance . -
for Sulfuric Acid Plants. The applicant shall also comply with all
other applicable requirements of 40 CFR 60, Subpart H. Quarterly .

‘reports of excess emissions from this. plant will be submltted to

the Department s Southwest District Office.

While constructlon is underway and before operating this plant, -

a minimum stack extension of 85 feet shall be added to the standby
boiler on operatlng permit AO. 53-5962 to prevent any violation

of the amblent air standards for 802 _

Reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive particulate emissions
during construction, such as coating or spraying roads and con-
struction sites used by contractors, will be taken by the applicant.

Construction shall reasonably conform to the plans submitted in
the application. _

The applicant shall report any delays in construction and completion
of this plant to the Department's Southwest District Office.

Before this construction permit expires, the sulfuric acid plant

. will be tested for visible emissions, sulfur dioxide and sulfuric acid

mist. Test procedures will be EPA reference methods 1,2,3,8, and 9
as published in 40CFR 60, Appendix A, dated July 1, 1978 or by any
other State-approved method. Minimum sample volume and time per run
will be as defined in 40 CFR60 Subpart H. The Department will be
notified 30 days in advance of the compliance test. The test will
be conducted at_permitted production capacity +10%. _ -

pagE_S___oF %
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ERMITNC.: - AC  53-37830 -
MPPLICANT:  New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

13.-

14,

15.

 Specific Conditions (Con't)

‘The appllcant will demonstrate compllance ‘with the condltlons of this

construction permlt and submit a complete application for an

. operating permit to the Department_s Southwest District Office

prior to 90 days before the expiration date of this permit. The .
applicant may continue to operate in compliance with all terms of this
construction permit untll its expiration or untll lssuance of an
operating permlt : _

Upon obtaining .an operating permit, the éppllcant will be required to
submit periodic test reports on the actual operation and emissions of
the - facxlxty :

Stack sampling facilities will include the eyebolt and angle
described in Chapter- 17 2.23, F.A.C.

Victoria J. Tschinkel,

Secretary
Expiration Date: June 1, 1982 _ - lssued this day of — .18
| : S STATE OF FLORIDA -
Pages Attached. o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
‘ |  Signature

-PA‘GE“ 4 . 6F 4
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No. 2, Gas Fired) .

A 3 37*12@
o Ii’eazvcb
Sle s /1//7 ?o

, STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGU LATION

APPLICATION TO OPERATE/CONSTRUCT
AIR POLLUTION SOURCES

source Type: _Sulfuric Acid Plant = (] New! (Xl Existing! (Under Construction)
APPLICATION TYPE: [ ] Construction [ ] Operation [X] Modification ,
COMPANY NAME.’ New Wales Chemicals, Inc, _ _ COUNTY: Po] k_

Identify the specnfuc edmssngnl pomt source(s} addressed in_this application (i.e.- Lime Kiln No. 4 wnth Venturi Scrubber Peekmg Unit
e absorption sulfuric acid plant (04) '

' SOURCE LOCATION: ‘Street _Highway 640 & County line Rd. City _Mulberry
~UTM: East 396.6 'North. 3078.9 ’
Latitude 0 ‘ "N ‘Longitude _—__©____ W

APPLICANTN.AMEANDTITLE:‘.R'E' Jones, Jr. Vice President

. APPLICANT ADDRESS: P.0. Box 1035 Mulberry, Fla. 33860

SECTION I: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER
A. APPLICANT .

I am the undersigned owner or authorized representative* of New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

_ I certify that the statements made in this application for a Modification to an existing
permit are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Further, | agree to maintain and operate the
pollution contral source and poilution control facilities in such '@ manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
~ Florida Statutes,” and all the rules and reguiations of the department and revisions thereof. | also understand that a permit, if
granted by the department, will be non-transferable and | will promptly notify the department upon sale or legal transfer of the
permitted estaolishment. .

*Attach letter of authorization Signed: qu‘ W

R. E. Jofbs, Jr. Vice President
Name and Title (Please Type}

813-428-2531

Date: Telephone No.

B. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA.(where required Sy Chapter 471, F.S.)

This is to certify that the engineering features of this pollution control project have been designed/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering principles applicable to the treatment and disposal of poilutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the pollution control facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated, will discharge an effluent that complies with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and the
rules and regulations of the department. It is also agreed that the undersigned wiil furnish, if authorized by the owner, the appli-.
cant a set of instructions for the proper maintenance and operation of the poHution control facilities and, if applicabie, polluticn
saurces. -

~ ' Pt
Signed: é’”,/"/’ ///ﬁ:_/ﬂ"' _—

Cra1g/A/. Pf]aum

] . Name (Please Type)
{Affix Seal) : New Wales Chemical, Inc.

Company Name (Please Type)
P.0. Box 1035, Mulberry, Fla.

. . Mailing Address (Please Type)
Florida Registration No. 18595 Date: Z WA wis — Telephone No. 813-428-2531

‘1See Section 17-2.02(15)'and {22), Florida Administraﬁve Code, (F.ATC.)
DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 1 of 10 '



_ SECTION I1: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION -

Describe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to pollutlon control equnpfnent. and éxpected improvements in source bér-

] fonnanee as aresult of- mstallatlon State whether the project will result in full compliance. Attach additional sheet if necessary.

A Double Absorpt1on Contact P]ant with permitted product1on rates

of 2000 TPD of 100% H2504 will increase production rates to 2750
TPD by utilizing excess capacity built into the plant. There will

be no physical changes to this D]dnt,from the original scope, and

the pl
Schedule of pEole?:tncgvex; ;In]thlsmagp |Eat|§ns(%§nstfu%t|on enmt %p;ﬂnca%gn‘l nlylsrI st. S
Start of Construction . 5/23/ 80 ' ‘Compigtion of Construction 9/1/81

Costs ot bollutlon control system(s): (Note: Show breakdown' of estimated costs only for individual components/units of the

" project serving pollution control purposes. Information on actual costs shall be furnished with the applxcatlon for operation

permit.}
Estimated cost of double absorpt1on unit with. . Br1nks demisters,

'watgr reuse facilities, continuous S02 monitor and manual’ sampling
access is $5,000,000.00. | :

* Indicate any prewoux DE R perrmts, orders and notlces assocaated with the emission point, mcludmg pemut issuance and explra-

tion dates.

AC b3-1904911ssued 2/7/80, expires 9/30/83

Is this application assocuated Wlth or part of a Development of Regronal Impact (DR1) pursuant to Chapter 380, Flonda Statutes,
and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Admlmstratlve Code? Yes X No

Normal equipment operating time: hrs/day _-2_&_ ; davs/wk Y A : wks/yr 50 ; if power plant, hrs/yr —____;

if seasonal, describe:

If this is a new source or major modification, answer the follovi:ing questions. {Yes or No)

1. Is this source in a non-attainment area for a particular poliutant? No
a. If yes, has “offset” been applied? ,
b. .lf yes, has “’Lowest Achigvable Emission Rate" been applied?
'c. If yes, list non-attainment pollutants.

2. Does best available control technology (BACT) apply to this source? If yes, see y
Sect:on VL. . es

3. Does the State "Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” (PSD) requirements Yes
apply to this source? |f ves, sea Sections V1 and VII. ‘

4. Do “Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources” (NSPS) apply to ' ‘Yes

i this source?
5. Do “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants" (NESHAP) No

apply to this source?

Attach all supportive information related to any answer of “Yes" Attach any 1ustnfacataon for any answer of ““No* that might be
consldered questionable.

DER FORM 17- 1.122(16) Page 2 of 10



AL

Raw Materials and Chemicals !Jséd in your Process, it abpllcablé: )

 SECTION I11: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than Incinerators) -

. Contaminants : e o
Description Tvee minan e RL:tt'ah-z?gzgr Relate tq Flow Diagrarv )
Molten Sulfur lcarbon 0.25 ' 38.5 TPH" Sulfur Burner
B.' Process Rate, if;pplicable: {See Section V, |tem'1)_
1. Total Process Input Rate (Ibs/hr): —38.5 TPH
- 2. Product Weight (Ibs/hr: _ 115 TPH.
C . Airborne Contaminants Emitted:
Name of Emission’  Allowed Emission2 | _ Allowable3 ~ | Potential Emission® | * pojare
Contarr_iinant M?:m\;m ATg/t;sral “Ch. ?;t;p;'AC. E'lg':;}"?" ~ ibs/br T/yr tDc;a:lm
502 458 1925 | 4.0 1bs/ton a_cid‘ 458 458 1925 stack
H2S04 Mist 1_7,2' 72 1 0,15 1bs/ton_adid 17 .2 172 722 !
NOx 16,2 68 | NA 16,2 116,72 68 "
co 0.1 Q.5 1 NA _ 0;1 0.1 0.5 !
See paqD 3A for Tncrease in pollutant emTSSTon rates over current per-
‘. Controi Devices: {See Section V, Item 4) | mitted rates
N nd T ) . . Range of Particlas® Basis for
™ o;;rl\e&asma\lﬂ;'eo.) - Contaminant Efficiency S(|izn° gglzf‘tse)d (gfé_‘:l\?r%
Double Absorption . S02 99.7 NA Design
Towers With Acid Mist 100% > 3 Microns . "
Brinks HV Mist 85-97% |1-3 Microns "
Eliminators 50-85% | < % Microns "

15ea Section V, Item 2.

- 2Reference applicable emission standards and units {e.g., Section 17-2. 05(6) Table 11, E. {1}, F.A.C. — 0.1 pounds per million BTU

heat input)

3Calcuiated from operating rate and applicable standard

4Emission, if source operated without control {See Section V, Item 3),

Sy Apphcable

DER FORM 17-1.122(18) Page 3 of 10




SECTION III, C

. : - Emission Rate - :
Permitted: .., Proposed - - Increase -

-__Coﬁtaminant. B .(1bs7hr)- (tons/year) (Ibs/hr) (tons/year). __ (ibs/hr) fTiqns7§éé?7
sop B 333 1400 458 1925 125 525
oMist BT 2 17 72 s 20
NOy | 12 50 % 68 s 18
o<l <1« <1

3a



E- F'Ue"'!' - ._No't, ‘.Ap,pT’i'é'a_b]'fe

. . o : . » . .
" Type (Be Specific) Consumption’ Maximum Heat Input
*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel Qils, barrels/hr; Coal, Ibs/hr
Fuel Analysis: - ' '
Percent Suifur: Percent Ash:
Density: - _lbs/gal‘ ‘Typical Percent Nitrogen:
~ Heat Capacity: BTU/Ib ' BTU/gal
" Other qui Contaminants (which may cause air pollution):
F.  If applicable, indicate the percent of fuel used for space heating. Annual Average —_ : ‘ Maximum
G.  Indicate |iqd‘id or solf_d wastes generated and method of disposal. N
: Liqu-id waste reused in Ki nqsfdrd_ operation .
M. . Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Chafacten‘stia (Provide data for each stack):
Stack Height: 199 ft. Stack Diameter: 8- fe.
Gas Flow Rate: 1 53,920 ACFM Gas Exit Temperature: 170 oF,
Water Vapor Content: , 0 % Velocity: 45.2 FPS
SECTION IV: '!NCINERATOR INFORMATION
Typas V Type VI
Type O Type ! Type Il Type i1 . Typa IV ] .
Type of Waste : ; , ; (Liq & Gas (Solid
{Plastics) {Rubbish) {Refuse) (Garbage) {Pathologicai) By-prod.) By-prod.} .
Lbs/hr
Incinerated
Dmiption of Waste
Total Weight Incinerated {Ibs/hr) Design Capacity (1bs/hr)
Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day days/week

Manufacturer _

Date Constructed

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Paged of 10
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8. An apphcatlon fee of $20, uness exempted by Section 17-4. 05(3) F.A. C The check should be made myable to the Department_\

- of Enwronmental Regulation.

10.  With an applmtnon for operation permit, attach a Certificate of Completlon of Construct:on mdxcatmg that the source was con-"

structed as shown in the construction permit,

' ' - SECTION VI BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY
BACT determ1ned by FDER 8/24/79, BACT determined by EPA 5/23/80
AL Are ‘standards of performance for new mtlonary sources pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 60 apphcable to the source? -
(IYes[]No o T S - '
' Contaminant - - - RateorConcammtion_

8 Has EPA deciared the best ava:lable controf technology for thns class of sources (lf yes, anach copy) 1] Yés {1 No

Contammant g o Rate or Concentration

C.  What emission levels do you propose as baest available control technology?
Contaminant R Rate or Concentration

D. ODescribe the existing control and treatment technology (if gny);
1. Control Device/System:

2. Operating Principles: - _
3. Efficiency:® . : 4. Capital Costs:

5. Useful Life: : 6. Operating Costs:
7. Energy: ’ - : _8. Maintsnance Cost:
9. Emissions:
. Contaminant . Rate or Concentration »

*Explain method of determining D 3 above.

- OER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 6 of 10
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
" TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32:_3_01

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

SECRETARY
. STATEOF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
August 24, 1979- ~ErENED BV
MEW WALES CEEMICALS, 1T
L. CRAIR
Mr. Thomas L. Craig, . o , o AUG 301979
Vice President & General L R ‘
Manager S B T2« IO o |~ ——

New Wales Chemicals, Inc.
- P. O, Box 1035 . = :
Mulberry, Florida 33860

. Refarred To

-Subject: Best Available Control Technology (BACT)-

o for New Wales Chemicals, Inc. Sulfuric Acid’ _
.Plants No. 4 & No. 5, to be located in Polk -
County ' ' :

. ) - Dear Mr. Craig:

The Department of Environmental Regulation has reviewed
the BACT Application submitted by you, and determined Best
Available Control Technology (BACT) for the above referenced
soruce as follows: . g o

50,: _Emiésion not to exceed 4.0 #/ton of
© 100% HSO4/attainable w1th a double
absorption systemn.
Sulfuric Acid Mist: Emissions not to exceed Q.15 #/ton of
- 100% H3SO4/attainable with a high
eff101ency demister.
Opacity: : Not greater than 10 percent.

Test- Method: As prescribed in EPA NSPS, 40 CFR,
: I Part 60, Subpart H. o ' .

The complete BACT determination document is attached.
‘Sincerely,

ook prmiecy |

: _— ) Victoria Martinez,
. o ' BACT Coordinator

VM/es

Attachment - ongmal ty ped on 100% recvclr*d paper

JACOB D. VARN



- , ‘ - , . g .. For Routing To Duwm Qffices p
) Ssata of Floride T A ) . : - And/Qr To Other Than The Addremme
: . 'DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: — toctn.:
- ’ . - ) | Te: . Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM o - | Te: ) ' Locm.:
: i ' From: - ‘Date:
TO: " Jacob D. Varn _
Secretary e
_ . N ~
FROM: J. P. Subramani, Chief (il ¥ cnrstinm

Bureau of Air Quality Management

DATE: - "August 20, 1979

SUBJECT:  BACT Determination - New Wales' Chemicals, Inc.

Sulfuric Acid Plants No. 4 and No. 5, to be
located in Polk County

Facility: Two identical double absorption sulfuric
acid plants with a combined process input
rate of 1320 tons/day of sulfur.

-BACT Determination Requested by the Applicant:

" HE - Aev 7/78

Pollutant

§0,: 4 lbs/ton 100% HZSO4 acid produced

sulfuric Acid - |

Mist: 0.15 lbs/ton 100% HZSO4 acid
produced ,

Date of Receipt of a Complete BACT Application:

June 5, 1979

Date of Publication in the Florida Administrative Weeklzi

August 6, 1979

Date of Publication in a Newspaper of General Circulation:

August 8, 1979, The Ledger, Lakeland, Florida



- Jacob'D. Varn

Page Two .
August 20, 1979

Study Group Members:

Sulfuric Acid Mist: Emissions not to exceed 0.15 #/ton of

A BACT cetermination on a sulfuric acid plant was
completed April 16, 1979. There has been no significant
technological improvement since that date. Thus the same
BACT applies and a study group is not needed.

EPA's New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for Sulfuric
Ac1d Plan;s. :

Pollutant. - 'Rate‘of‘Conéentraﬁion'
SO,: - o ‘ Co 4 #/ton cf 100 32504
Sulfuric Acid Mist: 0.15 #/ton of 100% sto4

BACT Determination by the. F‘orlda Department of Envx‘onmental

Regulation:

S05: - Emission not to exceed 4.0 #/ton of
- 100% H3S04/attainable with a double
absorption system. _

100% H7SO4/attainable with a high
- efficiency demister.
Opacity: . Not greater than 10 percent.

Test Method: As precribed in EPA NSPS, 40 CFR,
Part 60, Subpart H. -

Justification of DER Determination:

There has been no significant technologlcal improvements
since December 1978 when EPA reviewed its NSPS for this type
of source. Although lower emissions than NSPS are attainable
the selection of NSPS as BACT allows for the normal decrease
in efficiency with the passage of time.

Details of the Analysis May be Obtained by Contacting:

Victeria Martinez, BACT Coordinator
Department of Environmental Regulation’
Bureau of Air Quality Management

2600 Blair Stone Road

Twin Towers QOffice Building
Tallazhassee, Florida 32301



Jacob D, Varn
~ Page Three S
August 20, 1979 :

Recommendation from: Bureau of Air Quality Management

by:. ksfg °VN/ﬁf9uAA¢<z;;~%
J. P. Subraman:

Date: AUGUgr 20 {979

Approved-by;',4§2224$£l~ 'éj.ézébb%«

//Jacob D. Varn

Date: 2r5T Mpsusr /979
JDV /fes.

Attachment



F.

SECT]ON VH - PREVENTION OF SIGN)FICANT DETERIORAT)ON

To be supphed by Sholtes & KoogTer' Envwonmenta] Cons'.u1t;ants |

Company Monitored Data.

1 no sites ' TSP . { ) 502' ____ Wind spd/dir

Pariod of monitaring . / / to YA
. month. day - .year month -day  vyear

Other data recorded

Arttach ail data or statistical summaries to this applicétion.

2. Instrumentation, Field and Labaratory.

a) Was instrumentation EPA referenced or its equivalent? Yes No
b} Was instrumentation cahbrated in" accordance with Department prccedures? Yes 'No p— Uhknov;n
) Meteorolog:cal Data Used for Air Quality Modeling _ ' - .
1. Year(s) of data from /[ / to . / /
) -mqnth - day year ’ month day year
2. Surface data obtainied from {location) , _ ' '
- 3. Uppér_ air [mixing heighf)‘data, obtained from {location)
4. Stability wirid rose (STAR) data obtained from (location)
Computer Madels Used .
1 : ' : Modified? If yes, attach description..
2. i : : . - : Modified? !f yes, attach description.
3. i i . i ‘ Modifiyéd? If yes, attach description.
4. : Moadified? If.yes, attach description.

Arttach copies of all final mode! runs showing Inpui data, receptor locations, and principle cutput tables.
Applicants Maximum Allowable Emission Data

Pollutant i ' ' : Emissian Rate

TSP e '. _ grams/sec
502 : . - grams/sec

Emission Data Used in Modaling

" Attach list of emission sources. Emission data raquired is source name, descnptlon on point saurce {on NEDS point numoer)

UTM coardinates, stack data, allowabie emissions, and normal operatmg time,

Attach all other infarmation supportive 1o the PSD review,

*Specify bubbler (8) or continuaus (C).

G.

H.

Discuss the social and ‘economic impact of the selected technology versus other applicable technologies (n e., joos, payroH pro-
duction, taxes, energy, 2tc.). Include assessment of the environmentai impact of the sources.

Attach scientific, engineering, and t2chnical material, raports, publications, ;oumals, and other competent 'D!evant information
describing the theory and apphcat.on of tha reques‘ed test availabie cantrol \echnology

OER FORM 17-1.122(18) Paqe 10 of 1Q
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APARLA

\
1y o A

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVlRONMENTAL REGU l_.ATl_ON
APPLICATION TO OPERATE/CONSTRUCT ‘

AIR POLLUTION SOURCES

SOURCE TYPE: Sul furic Acid Plant [ 1'New! KXexisting! (Under Construction)

APPLICATION TYPE: [ ] Construction [ ].Ope‘ration K 1 Modification

New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

COMPANY NAME: ' . counTy:___Polk

_ldentify the spécific emissiop paint source(s) addressed in this_ application {vi.,e. Lim Kiln No.,4 with Venturi Scrubber; Péeking Unit -
No. 2, Gas Fired) rBOUBfe a%sorp ion sulfuric acid plant (Ov‘éts’ B o

SOURCE LOCATION: sueet_Highway 640 & County Line Rd. City _Mulberry
: 396.6 3078.9 -

" UTM: East North

‘ Latitude - o - Y . Longitude — o 1Y) .
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE:__R. E. Jones, Jr. Vice President '

'_AppL,CANTADDRESS_.' _P. 0. Box 1035 Mulberry, Fla, 33860

SECTION I: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER

‘ A.  APPLICANT S - _ : ' ' ' v
- v New Wales Chemicals, .
.- { am the undersigned owner or authorized representative® of icals, Inc

| certify that the statements made in this application for a Modification to a n_exis ting

permit are true, correct and compiete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Further, | agree to maintain and operate the
poilution control source and pollution control facilities in such a manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes, and ail the rules and regulations of the department and revisions thereof. | also understand that a permit, if
granted by the department, will be non-transferable and | will promptly notify the department upon sale or legal transfer of the

permitted establishment. :
*Attach letter of authorization Signed: Ié m
: - R. E. Jon(-e/s, Jr. Vice President

Name and Title (Please Type)
813-428-2531

Date: Telephone No.

B.  PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA (where required by Chapter 471, F.S.)

" This is to certify that the engineering features of this pollution control project have been designed/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering principles applicable to the treatment and disposal of pollutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the pollution control facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated, will discharge an effluent that complies with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and the
rules and regulations of the department. It is also agreed that the undersigned will furnish, if authorized by the owner, the appli-
cant a set of instructions for the proper maintenance and operation of the poliution control facilities and, if applicable, pollution

sources.
Signed: ? o ..‘(z‘fl"fl"
Craiq. Pflaum
' ) - : ) Name (Please Type) v
(Affix Seal) ‘ : New Wales Chemicals, Inc.
’ ) Company Name (Please Type) . ¢
P.0. Box 1035, Mulberry, Fla.
‘ : : . . Mailing Address (Please Type)
. Florida Registration No, 18595 Date: /E g Je Telephone No813-428-2531

1See Section 17-2.02(15) and {22), Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.)
| OER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 1 of 10



. and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Administrative Code?

, SECTION in: GENERAL Pno.lEé'r lNFORMATlON

Describe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to pollution control equnpment and expected improvements in source per-
formance asa result of instailation. State whether the project will result in full compliance. Attach addmonal sheet if necessary

of 2000 TPD of 100% H2S04 will increase Dr‘oductum rates to 2750

: TPD by utiljzing excess capacity built into the plant. There will

bé;no'physica1 changes to this plant from the original scope, and

© the plant ‘will meet NSPS for S02 and acid mist.
S;hedule of project covered in this application (Construction Permit Application Only)

Start of Construction 5/2 3/80‘ . » Completion of Construction 12/1/81

Costs of polldtlon controt system{s): (Note: Show breakdown of estimated costs only for individual components/units of the

project. servmg ponut:on control purposes, informatxon on actual .costs shail be furmshed with the apphcatxon for operation
permit.)

Estimated cost of double absorption un1t with Brinks dem1sters,

water reuse fac111t1es, continuous SOZ_monitDr and manual'samp]1ng’
access is $5,000,000,00,

lndlcate any prevnous DEH permits, orders and notices assoc:ated with the emission pomt, mcludmg penmt issuance and expxra
tion dates. . : ) .

AC 53 19050 issued 2/7/80, expires 9/30/83

s this application associated with or part of a Development of Regional impact (DRI) pursuant to Chapte'r_380,'FIorida Statutes,

Yes _X_No
Normal equipment operatihg time: hrs/day L : days/wk 7_ ; wké/vr _5._0__ ; if pawer plant, hrsfiyr —

if seasonal, describe:

1f this is a new source or major modification, answer the following questions. (Yes or No) -

1. s this source in a non-attainment area for a particular pollutant? No

a. If yes, has “offset” been applied?

b. If yes, has "“Lowest Achievable Emission Rate” been applied?

¢. If yes, list non-attainment pollutants.

2. Does best availeble control technology (BACT) apply-to thls source? If yes, see

Section VI. Yes

3. Does the State ““Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” {PSD) requirements Yes
apply to this source? If yes, see Sections VI and VII.

4. Do “Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources” (NSPS) apply to - Yes
this source?

5. Do “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants” (NESHAP)- . No

apply to this source?

Attach all supportlve information related to any answer of “Yes", Attach any justification for any answer of “No’”* that might be
considered questionable.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 2 of 10
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| . " ' SECTION 11t: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Othar than Incinerstors)

" ~A. . Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Process, if applicable:

a ’ Contaminants PR '
_ e o Utilizati : .
- Description . Tvee ’ Wt o Rét:i f?;::r - ,Rglma tr.f Flow Diagram
Molten Sulfur lcarbon. | 0.25 . 38.5 TPH “Sulfur Burner
‘ B Prpcéss Rate, if applicable:A (See Section \f item 1)
' 1. Total Process Input Rate (lbs/hr): 38.5 TPH
2. Product Weight (ibshr): 115 TPH
C. - Airborne Contaminants Emitted: -
Nams of Emission’ Allowed Emission2 | Allowable3 | Potential Emission® | g0y
ama o - ] Emissi Fi
_' °°’f‘a'“’_"a“‘ - | Maximum A.I?};‘f' ch, 1_?3,‘?&.& | byhr | bwhr  Tiyr Diagram
Qo  lass 1925 4.0 1bs/tonacid 458 1458 1925 | stack
H2S04 Mist |17.2 72 1 0.15 1bs/ton adid 17.2 172 722 _"
NOX 16.2 68 | NA 16,2 116,2 68
CO 0,1 Q0,5 [ NA 0.1 0.1 Q.5 !
See -pa 3A for increase in pol'lutant emission rates over current per- .
D. Control ewces Section V, Item 4) mitted rates
: _ R f Particies® Basis f
(Mggg:e;ggr?;‘,’wo_) Contaminant. Efficiency a%?}%fﬁ{étg; . (g:fazé%rﬁ{vs
Double Absorption S02 99.7 NA Design
Towers With Acid Mist | 100% > 3 Microns : !
Brinks HV Mist 85-97% 1-3 Microns "
Eliminators ' 50-85% T< % Microns "

1See Section V, ltem 2.

2Reference applicable emission standards and units (e.g., Section 17-2.05(6) Table i, E. (1) F.A.C. — 0.1 pounds per million 8TU
heat input) :

3Calculated from operating rate and applicable standard
. 4Emission, if source operated without control (See Section V, Item 3)
. S Apphcable ‘ )

OER FORM 17-1.122(18) Page 3 of 10




. SECTION II1, C

Emission Rate

-Increase

_ 302

o

<1 - <1

: ' ' . Permitted o Proposed - — -
Contqminant - {Tbs/hr] (tons/year) (Tbs/hr) (tons/yeafT' ‘ZTbs/hr) (tons/year)
| 333 - 1400 . 458 1925 - 125 525
Mist 12 52 17 72 5 20
NOy 12 50 6 68 4 18
| | Y <1 <«

3a



'"::-'Ei‘ ’pag«. - Not Applicable .

Typs (Be Specific) Conmumetion” © Maximum Heat Input
' - avg/hr’ ,‘ ~ max./hr (MMBTU/hr)
*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel OQils, barrels/hr; Cod, |bs/ﬁr
Fuel Analysis: ' ‘ o
’ Peréent_ Sulifur: Per_eent Ash:
Density:  Ibs/gal Typical Percent Nitrogen:
 Heat Capacity: 8TU/1b ’ BTU/gal
QOther Fuef Contaminants (which may cause air pollutio'n): i
F. If applicable, indicais the dercent of fuel used for space heating. Annual Average . Max.imum i
G. Indicate quufd or solid wastes generated and method of disposal.
Liquid waste reused in Kingsford operation,
H. Emission Stack Geametry and Flow Characteristics (Provide data for each stack):

" Stack Height: 199 ft.  Stack Diameter: 8.5 fr.
‘Gas Flow Rate: 153.920 ACFM  Gas Exit Temperatre: 1 7\0 - ' OF.
Water Vapor Content: 0 %  Velocity: 45 : 2 FPS .

SECTION IV: INCINERATOR INFORMATION
Type V * Typa Vi
Type Q Type | Type H Type Il Type IV d _ .
Typa of Waste . : : (Lig & Gas (Soiid
(Plastics) (Rubbish) (Refusa) {Garbage) (Pathological) By-prod.) | By-prod.)
Lby/hr
Incinerated

Date Constructed

Description of Waste

Total Weight Incinerated (Ibs/hr)

Approximate.Numbér of Hours of Operation per day

" Design Capacity (Ibs/hr)

days/week

Manufacturer

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Paged of 10 -
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9. -An application fee of S20 unless exempted bv Section 17-4.05(3), F.A. C The check should be mada payable to the Department
. of Ermronmemal Requlat:on _

10. With an application for ' operation pemut, attach a Certificate of Completlon of Construction mdlcatmg that the source was con-

- structed as shown in the constructlon permit.’

. ." SECTION VI: BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY '
BACT determned by FDER 8/24/79, BACT determined by EPA 5/23/80

' A Are standards of performance for new mtlonary sources pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 60 applucable to the source?

[ 1Yes []No

~ Cantaminant - S Rate or Concantration

B. Has EPA declared the best available control technology for this class of sources {If yes, va'rtach copy} [ ] Yes [ ] No

Cantaminant o ‘ i . N Rate or Concentration

C.  What emission leveis do you proposa as best available control technology? -

Contaminant o Rate or Concentration

.D. - Describe the existing control and treatment technology (if any).

- 1. Control Davice/System:
2. QOperating Principles: ) ‘
. 3. Efficiency:” o - - 4, Capital Costs:

5. Useful Life: - . 8. Operating Costs:
7. Energy: ' 3 M MamenmCost:

9. Emissions:

Contaminant ' : Rate or Concentration

*Explain method of determining D 3 abave.

OER FORM 17-1.122(16) Pege 8 of 10



| TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
* TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

' BOB GRAHAM
-~ GOVERNOR

JACOB D. VARN.

SECRETARY
STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENV|RONMENTAL REGULATIO
* - August 24, 1979 "ECEVEDSH
MEW WALSS CHEIMICALS, G
T L. C_ﬁ:'n('!.
Mr. Thomas L. Craig, . _ AUG 301979
Vice President & General ' ‘ . : _
Manager . . Notzd... N1 S .

New Wales Chemicals, .Inc.
P. 0. Box 1035

| Referréd To
Mulberry, Florida 33860

Subject:  Best Available Control Technology (BACT)

S - for New Wales Chemicals, Inc. Sulfuric Acid . .
Plants No. 4 & No. 5, to be located in Polk
County ' : :

. o Dear Mr. Craig:
The Department of Environmental Regulation has reviewed
the BACT Application submitted by you, and determined Best
Available Control Technology (BACT) for the above referenced
soruce as follows: o :

SO5: - Emission not to exceed 4.0 #/ton of
' 100% H2SO4/attainable with a double -
absorption system.
Sulfuric Acid Mist: Emissions not to exceed 0.15 #/ton of
: T 100% H»SO4/attainable with a high
eff1c1ency demister.
Opacity: : Not greater than 10 percent.

Test Method: Asprescribed in EPA NSPS, 40 CFR,
' Part 64, Subpart H. :

The complete BACT determination document is attached.
. -Sincerely,

Ul i /”dbu4%7

. - : Vlctorla Martlnez,
: ‘ . , BACT Coordinator

VM/es

Attachment original typed on 100% recycled paper
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 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION .- To: : - Loctn.:
oo ‘ . . . B : : To: — . Loctn.: — ]
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM o To: — ' Locn.:
’ _ From: Oste: .|
TO: . - Jacob D. Varm
' Secretary : S
, : , 2eS ~
FROM: J. P. Subramani, Chief .{(Jil&Neaanrdnm

HE - Rev 7/78

Bureau of Air Quality Management
DATE: _August 20, 1979
SUBJECT: BACT Determination -~ New Wales -Chemicals, Inc.

- Sulfuric Acid Plants No. 4 and No. 5, to be
located in Polk County '

Faciliﬁy: Two identical double abscrption sulfuric
acid plants with a combined process input
rate of 1320 tons/day of sulfur.

BACT Determination Requested by the Applicant:

Pollutant

SO, 4 lbs/ton 100% H,SO, acid produced
Sulfuric Acid _

Mist:- ' 0.15 1lbs/ton 100% H,50, acid

produced

Dat2 of Receipt of a Complete BACT épolication:

June 5, 1979

Date of Publication in the Florida Administrative Weekly:

August 6, 1979

Date of Publication in a Newspaper of General Circulation:

August 8, 1979, The .Ledger, Lakeland, Florida



Jacob D.. Varn.

Page Two
August 20, 1979

- Study Group Members:

A BACT determination on a sulfuric acid plant was
completed April 16, 1879. There has been no significant
technological improvement since that date. Thus the same
BACT applies and a study group is not needed.

EPA's New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for Sulfuric
Acid Plants: ' -

Pollutant N | '~ Rate of Concentration
50,1 _‘ ' 4 #/ton of 100 H,SO04
Sulfuric Acid Mist: 0.15 %/ton of 100% Hp504

BACT Determination by the Florida Department of EnVLronmental o

Regulatlon-

SO5: . ' Emission not to exceed 4.0 %/ton of
: © 100% HSO4/attainable with a double
absorption system.

Sulfuric Acid Mist: Emissions not to exceed 0:.15 %#/ton of
100% H2SO04/attainable with a high
efficiency demister.

Opacity: ' Not greater than 10 percent.

Test Method: As precribed in EPA NSPS, 40 CFR,
‘Part 60, Subpart H.

Justification of DER Determinaticn:

There has been no significant technological improvements
since December 1978 when EPA reviewed its NSPS for this type
of source. Although lower emissions than NSPS are attainable
the selection of NSPS as BACT allows for the normal decrease
in efficiency with the passage of time.

Details of the Analysis'Maz'be Obtained by Contacting:

Victoria Martinez, BACT Coordinator
Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management

2600 Blair Stone Road

Twin Towers Office Building
Tallzhassee, Florida 32301



Jaccb D. Varn
Page Three
August 20, 1979

Recommendation from: Bureau of Air Quality Management

’ J. P. Subramani

Date: _AVGU<r 20 1079

App;o&éd‘by: é;;ﬁ%ﬂﬂlb ‘éj,éQZvaa

"/ Jacob D. Varn,

Date: . 2157 Bysusr /779
JDV/es |

Attachment
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SECTION VI — PREVENTION OF SiGNlFlCANT DETERIORATION

“To be suppTTed by Sho1tes & KoogTer Env1ronmenta1 Consu]tants

~ Company Momtored Data

1. __'.__ no sltes

TSP ( 1so2* ________ wind sod/dir

Period of monitoring / / . to A
month. day - year " month day ' year

Qther data reébrded

Artach all data or statistical summaries to this application.
2. Instrumentation, Field and Laboratory:

No

a)  Was instrumentation EPA referenced or its equivalent? Yeas
by Was instrumema_tjon calibrated in accordance with Departrnent procedures? Yes No Unknown
Mateorological Data Used for Air Quality Modeling . ) o A
Year(s} of datal from - ! o / /
. -mqnth day year mqnth day - vyear
2. Surfaée data obtained from {location) '
3. Upper 3ir (mnxmg hElght) data obtained from {location}
4. Stability wind rose (STAR) data obtained from {lacatian)
Computer Modeis Used
1. : . . . Modified.? If yes,'anacﬁ de.scription..
2. i Moditied? If yes, attach descri_ption.
3. i : Modified? 1f yes, attach description..
4. . Modnfxed’ lf yes attac‘\ descriptian.

Anach copies of all final modai runs shawing input data, receptor locations, and principle output tables.

Applicants Maximum Allowable Emission Data

Poilutant _ _ Emission Rate
TSP grams/sec
502 . grams/sec

Emission Data Used in Modeling

Attach list of emission sources. Emission data required is source name, description on point source {on NEDS point number),
UTM coordinates, stack data, allowable emissions, and normal operating time.

Attach all other information supportive to the PSD review.

*Specify bubbler {B) or continuous (C).

G.

H.

Discuss the social and economic impact of the selected technology versus other applicable tachnologies {i.e., jobs, payroil, pro-
duction, taxes, energy, ¢tc.). Include assessment of the environmental impact of the sources.

Attach scientific, engineering, and technical material, reports, publications, journals, and other competent relevant m.orrratlon
describing the theary and zpplication of the requestaqd hest available controf tachnoiogy.

~ DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 10 ot iQ
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Executive Vice _President-Qperationa
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Dear .Bob,

This letter

L CHEMICAL CORPORATION

is vour authorization to sign on behalf

of New Wales Chemicals, Inc. the various applications
for permirts, soec**lcal;v the applicaticns for operating
permits from the Florida Depa*tmnn_ o Environmental

Regulaticn.

-

Sincerely,

hl

2315 Sanders Road « Northoroox, (Hinos 50082 » (312) 584-3800



- 5k SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSL TANTS' é‘

1213 N.W, sln Street . Gainesville, Florida 32001 {904) 377

SKEC 124-80-04

Mr. Steve Smallwood, Chief

‘Bureau of Air Qua11ty Management
Department of Environmental Regu]at1on
Twin Towers Office Building -

2600 Blair Stone Road’

Tallahassee, F1 32301

Subject: New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

. Polk County, Florida - : :
‘Sulfuric Acid Plants Nos. 4 and 5
Rate Increase

Dear Mr. Smallwood:

, This is in response to your letter of January 9, 1981, requesting
clarification of information submitted to you in support of a request by .
New Wales Chemicals, Inc., to increase the production rate of the Nos. 4 -
and 5 sulfuric acid plants at the New Wales Chemical complex in Polk County.
In your letter you requested clarification of the sulfur dioxide emission
data used in the air quality review and clarification on the expected
completion of construction dates for the Nos. 4 and 5 plants.

We reviewed the air quality modeling submitted to your office and
discovered there were indeed some inconsistencies. These inconsistencies
have been rectified and several of the air quality models rerun. To

- expedite your review I have summarized, in the attached table, the
maximum hourly and annual average daily sulfur dioxide emission rates
for all of the sulfur dioxide emitting sources at the New Wales Chemical
Complex. These emission rates are representative of sulfur dioxide °
emissions from the various sources with the sources operating at the
permitted maximum rated capacity, or in the case of the Nos. 4 and 5
sulfuric acid plants, at the proposed maximum rated capacity.

The revisions in the air quality modeling to rectify the inconsis-
tencies in the emission data include revisions to CRSTER model runs 3/74
through 3/78 and revisions to PTMTPW model runs 14 through 17, 20 through
25 and 28. With the PTMTPW model runs, the modified runs are designated -
by the original number followed by the letter A (e.g., modified run 14
becomes run No. 14A). These revisions are incorporated in a revised
Section 5.0 of the permit application support document submitted by New
Wales Chemicals, Inc. We are also submitting as a separate document,

Niermre . mom Adrcdalinme Aie £ ealibis Rdo oo bt cn ™y v
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cop1es of. computer pr1nt outs for rev1sed CRSTER runs 3/74 through 3/78 -
and PTMTPW runs 10 through 28A. If there are further quest1ons regarding
th1s air qua11ty rev1ew, please feel free to contact me.

Regard1ng the completion of construct1on dates- for the Nos. 4 and 5 .

sulfuric acid plants, it was originally anticipated that. the completion

of construction of the two plants would Be June 30, 1983.. As the construction
project has progressed, it has become apparent to New Wales that both

‘Nos. 4 and 5 sulfuric acid plants will be completed earlier than originally .

anticipated. It is now anticipated that the No. 4 sulfuric acid plant
will be completed on September 1, 1981 and that the No. 5 sulfuric acid
plant will be completed on December 1, 1981.

when the permit applications for the two sulfuric acid plants were
submitted to your staff on December 17, 1980, both state and federal permit

applications were submitted. "The federa] PSD application was submitted

since FDER now has technical review responsibility for these applications.
Subsequent to submittal, your staff forwarded the federal. PSD application

"to EPA, Region IV with a request to determine whether the requested

product1on rate increase would be handled as a new PSD application or a
modification to the PSD approval granted to New Wales in May, 1980. I

was informed on January 21, 1981, by Gordon Nixon of EPA by telephone that
the request would be treated as a new PSD application. This determination’
is to be confirmed by letter with a copy to your officet

I trust the above will provide you with the 1nformat1on requested
in your letter of January 9, 1981 and clarify the status of the federal
review required for the production rate increase. If any other questions -
arise during the review of the permit applications, please contact us. ;

Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER
ENVIRONMENTAL, CONSULTANTS

P.E.

JBK:sc
Enclosures

cc: Mr. R. E. Jones, Jr., V.P. New Wales Chemicals, Inc.’
_..Mr. Larry George, FDER
.-Mp.. Tom Rogers, FDER. a
Mr. Joseph A. Baretincic, New Wales Chem1cals, Inc. (w/enc)
Mr. A. L. Girardin, New Wales Chemicals, Inc.

SHOLTES S KOOGLER




. R . 'SUMMARY OF SULFUR DIOXIDE eMmrsstons() =~
o o " WITH SOURCE AT 100.PERCENT CAPACITY

'NEW WALES CHEMICALS, INC.
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA -

. Sulfur Dioxide Emissions

_ . Source : . o :
Name Number {grams/sec) “{tons/day) (2) -
Sulfuric Acid 1 59-02 . sa60 5.20
Sulfuric Acid 2 - 59-03 . 51,91 . 4.94
Sulfuric Acid 3 - 59-04 . : 53.93 o - 5,14
. Sulfuric Acid 4 (new) 59-94 o 57.75 . 5,50 .
 Sulfuric Acid 5 (new) = 59-95 ' - 57,75 : 5.50 -
~ Auxiliary Boiler 5913 M3 . 6.83
DAP No. 1 | 59-09 . 0.82 0.08 .
DAP No. 2 (new) 59-96 5.54 . 0.53(3)
| . GTSP 59-10 1.89. . 0.18
- AFT o 5927 3.78 0.36
@ rutiphes 59-33 ' - 5.36 0.51.

(1) emissions are consistent with sulfur dioxide emissions used in -
New Wales federal PSD application PSD-FL-034, approved 5/23/80.

(2) Assumed thét all sources operate with annual operating factor of 1.0..

(3)  An emission rate of 1.39 tons per day was used for annual air quality
' modeling. This will result in an over-estimate of the annual sulfur
dioxide impact. '

susdiocaer
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